of the merger of annual pre-tax cost reductions of $10.0 million. Although CDI management expects that cost reductions will result from the
merger, there can be no assurance that these cost reductions will be achieved. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
information does not reflect estimated restructuring charges and asset impairment charges associated with the expected cost reductions, which
could approximate $7.0 million and will be expensed as incurred. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not
reflect retention payments totaling $1,237,400 payable to certain Youbet employees in connection with the Youbet retention plan, vesting 50%
on the closing of the merger and 50% on the six-month anniversary of the closing of the merger, subject to the employee�s continued employment
through the applicable vesting date.

127

Edgar Filing: CHURCHILL DOWNS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 178

Table of Contents

Churchill Downs Incorporated and Youbet.com, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

September 30, 2009

(in thousands) CDI Youbet
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 16,552 $ 16,895 $ (16,895)(A) $ 16,552
Restricted cash 13,453 4,770 �  18,223
Accounts receivable, net 23,401 3,121 �  26,522
Deferred income taxes 6,180 �  20,000(B) 26,180
Other current assets 15,443 3,121 340(C) 18,904

Total current assets 75,029 27,907 3,445 $ 106,381
Property and equipment, net 386,876 13,674 �  400,550
Goodwill 115,349 �  54,394(D) 169,743
Other intangible assets, net 34,847 4,108 65,892(E) 104,847
Other assets 10,854 435 2,250(F) 13,539

Total assets $ 622,955 $ 46,124 $ 125,981 $ 795,060

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 32,742 $ 9,786 $ �  $ 42,528
Purses payable 15,472 �  �  15,472
Accrued expenses 44,734 6,504 (544)(G) 50,694
Income taxes payable 6,378 �  �  6,378
Deferred revenue 6,145 170 �  6,315
Current portion of long-term debt 33,000 8,484 (41,484)(H) �

Total current liabilities 138,471 24,944 (42,028) 121,387
Long-term debt �  37 80,615(H) 80,652
Convertible note payable, related party 14,550 �  �  14,550
Other liabilities 21,141 �  �  21,141
Deferred revenue 16,912 �  �  16,912
Deferred income taxes 11,570 �  24,445(I) 36,015

Total liabilities 202,644 24,981 63,032 290,657
Commitments and contingencies
Shareholders� equity:
Preferred stock �  �  �  �
Common stock 145,037 43 93,223(J) 238,303
Additional paid-in capital �  136,915 (136,915)(K) �
Treasury stock �  (2,379) 2,379(L) �
Accumulated other comprehensive loss �  (162) 162(M) �
Retained earnings (deficit) 275,274 (113,274) 104,100(N) 266,100

Total shareholders� equity 420,311 21,143 62,949 504,403

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 622,955 $ 46,124 $ 125,981 $ 795,060

Edgar Filing: CHURCHILL DOWNS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 179

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information, which are an integral part of the unaudited
pro forma combined financial information. The pro forma adjustments are explained in Note 6�Adjustments to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed
Combined Balance Sheets.

128

Edgar Filing: CHURCHILL DOWNS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 180

Table of Contents

Churchill Downs Incorporated and Youbet.com, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Net Earnings

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2009

(in thousands, except per share amounts) CDI Youbet
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Net revenues $ 354,670 $ 86,107 $ �  $ 440,777
Operating expenses 272,556 62,678 4,520(A) 339,754
Selling, general and administrative expenses 37,527 19,614 (136)(B) 57,005

Operating income (loss) 44,587 3,815 (4,384) 44,018
Other income (expense):
Interest income 780 41 (41)(C) 780
Interest expense (772) (607) (1,658)(D) (3,037)
Equity in loss of unconsolidated investments (641) �  �  (641)
Miscellaneous, net 1,042 399 �  1,441

409 (167) (1,699) (1,457)

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations before income tax
(provision) benefit 44,996 3,648 (6,083) 42,561
Income tax (provision) benefit (20,423) (480) 2,433(E) (18,470)

Net earnings (loss) from continuing operations $ 24,573 $ 3,168 $ (3,650) $ 24,091

Basic net earnings (loss) from continuing operations per common
share $ 1.75 $ 0.08 $ 1.44(1)
Diluted net earnings (loss) from continuing operations per common
share $ 1.75 $ 0.07 $ 1.44(1)
Weighted average shares outstanding
Basic 13,578 41,482 2,683(F) 16,261
Diluted 14,040 43,802 2,683(F) 16,723

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information, which are an integral part of the unaudited
pro forma condensed combined financial information. The pro forma adjustments are explained in Note 7�Adjustments to Unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Combined Statements of Net Earnings.

(1) The unaudited pro forma condensed combined basic and diluted earnings per common share calculations are based on the combined basic
and diluted weighted-average common shares. The historical basic and diluted weighted average common shares of Youbet are assumed to
be replaced by the 2,683 common shares expected to be issued by CDI to effect the merger. Earnings attributable to securities that are
deemed to be participating securities are excluded from the calculation of basic earnings per common share.

129

Edgar Filing: CHURCHILL DOWNS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 181

Table of Contents

Churchill Downs Incorporated and Youbet.com, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Net Earnings

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2008

(in thousands, except per share amounts) CDI Youbet
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Net revenues $ 430,566 $ 109,028 $ �  $ 539,594
Operating expenses 344,278 75,689 5,925(A) 425,892
Impairment write downs �  11,212 �  11,212
Selling, general and administrative expenses 50,709 26,455 �  (B) 77,164
Insurance recoveries, net of losses (17,200) �  �  (17,200)

Operating income (loss) 52,779 (4,328) (5,925) 42,526
Other income (expense):
Interest income 612 233 (233)(C) 612
Interest expense (2,198) (1,244) (1,071)(D) (4,513)
Equity in loss of unconsolidated investments (3,047) �  �  (3,047)
Miscellaneous, net 1,654 174 �  1,828

(2,979) (837) (1,304) (5,120)

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations before income tax
(provision) benefit 49,800 (5,165) (7,229) 37,406
Income tax (provision) benefit (20,652) (658) 2,892(E) (18,418)

Net earnings (loss) from continuing operations $ 29,148 $ (5,823) $ (4,337) $ 18,988

Basic net earnings (loss) from continuing operations per common
share $ 2.10 $ (0.14) $ 1.15(1)
Diluted net earnings (loss) from continuing operations per common
share $ 2.09 $ (0.14) $ 1.15(1)
Weighted average shares outstanding
Basic 13,541 41,463 2,683(F) 16,224
Diluted 14,017 41,463 2,683(F) 16,700

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information, which are an integral part of the unaudited
pro forma condensed combined financial information. The pro forma adjustments are explained in Note 7�Adjustments to Unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Combined Statements of Net Earnings.